
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders 
(Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price, Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Alternates : Councillors Herbert and Stuart 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
 
 

Despatched: Friday, 15 March 2013 

  

Date: Monday, 25 March 2013 

Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 
   

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings of 29th January 2013 and 19th 
February 2013. (Pages 1 - 14) 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE BELOW)   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5   CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN -TOWARDS 2031 - DRAFT POLICIES AND 
CHAPTERS Planning Policy Manager (Pages 15 - 142) 



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statem
[...]
ystem is available in Committee Room 1, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 

 



 
v 

Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 29 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 29 January 2013 
 3.00  - 4.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price and Tucker 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
Officers present: 
Head of Planning Services – Patsy Dell 
Planning Policy Manager – Andrew Lainton 
Senior Planning Policy Officer – Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Principal Planning Policy Officer - Myles Greensmith  
Planning Policy and Transport Officer – Matthew Bowles 
Senior Sustainability Officer - Emma Davies 
Senior Planning Policy Officer - Bruce Waller 
Committee Manager – Toni Birkin 
 
Also Present: Councillor Hipkin 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/1/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marchant-Daisley and Councillor 
Reid. It was noted that the alternates, Councillor Herbert and Councillor Stuart, 
were unable to attend.  Councillor Saunders took the Chair.  
 

13/2/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Councillor Saunders  13/5/DPSSC 
 

Member of 
Cambridge Past, 
Present and Future 

Councillor Saunders 13/5/DPSSC 
 

Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign  

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 29 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

  
  
 

13/3/DPSSC Suggested changes to meeting dates 
 
A document outlining proposed changes to meeting dates was tabled. 
Members were asked to consider the dates and discussion any difficulties with 
Group Leaders.  
 

13/4/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the meeting of the 13th November 2012, 6th 
November 2013 and 13th December 2012, were approved and signed as 
correct records. 
 

13/5/DPSSC Public Questions 
 
There were no questions.  
 

13/6/DPSSC Cambridge Local Plan - Towards 2031 – Airport Safety, 
Higher and Further Education, Tourism, Open Space and Community 
Facilities, Transport and Infrastructure 
 
Matter for Decision:   
The Local Plan is a key document for Cambridge, and the review of the current 
Local Plan is currently underway. Following on from consultation on the Issues 
and Options Report, which took place between June and July 2012, officers 
are working on the analysis of the comments received to the consultation and 
developing the preferred approach to take forward into the draft Plan. It has 
previously been agreed that future reports would be brought to Development 
Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee to analyse the comments received and options 
to take forward in more detail in order to seek a steer from Members on the 
approach to take forward in the draft Plan.  
 
This report considers the approach to be taken forward in relation to the Airport 
Safety, Higher and Further Education, Tourism, Open Space and Community 

Page 2



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 29 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

Facilities, Transport and Infrastructure sections of the Issues and Options 
Report as part of developing the content of the new Plan. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change 
 
The Executive Councillor resolved: 

i. To consider the key issues related to Airport Safety, Higher and Further 
Education, Tourism, Open Space and Community Facilities, Transport 
and Infrastructure as set out in Appendices A,B, C, D and E of the 
Officer’s report; and 

ii. To endorse the response and approach to take forward in the draft Plan, 
as set out in Appendices A, B, C, D and E and tables 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 f 
the Officer’s report. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
regarding the Cambridge Local Plan – Towards 2013 – Airport Safety, Higher 
and Further Education, Tourism, Open Spaces and Community Facilities, 
Transport and Infrastructure.  
 
Airport Safety 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer used a map of the area to explain the 
zones around the airport and the twin issues of Public Safety Zones and Air 
Safeguarding Zones. 
 
Members raised concerns that residents around the area of the airport had not 
been able to extend their properties due to concerns about the airport. The 
Officer confirmed that the airport would be a consideration of such planning 
application but would not preclude development in the area. Option 75 would 
seek to inform the public and a balanced approach would be taken. 
 
Higher and Further Education 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer introduced this section of the report. He 
suggested that the current needs of the University of Cambridge were well 
provided for by developments at West Cambridge and NW Cambridge. The 
two central sites in the current plan also provide a useful framework. However, 

Page 3



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 29 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

there was an emerging picture of future need on part of the Colleges to provide 
hostel accommodation to meet the University’s forecas
[...]
in urban design would inform issues such as pedestrian safety. 
However, puddles and maintenance were beyond the control of this 
committee. 
 
Members discussed the merits of developing outside the City Centre as 
opposed to infill sites. The Head of Planning stated that the first choice was 
sites where there were existing, non-car choices. However, other locations 
would not be ruled out if infrastructure could be put in place. 

 

The Committee resolved by 2 votes to 0 to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 

Page 5



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 29 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



����������	
����
���	���
��������		��
 �����

 ��������
��
��������
��� 












�


����������	
����
���	���
��������		��
 ��
��������
��� 


 !" �

�
#"��
��



�������$
 
 �����������
 %���
 &�'���(�
 )�����*��
 ������
 +���'��	��������
 ���

���,��



���������
���������
 ��
��!����"
!�#
��$!��
%!�"�&
����������
-���




�  �����
'������&

.���
�/
�������0
�������
1
��	��
����

�������0
������
+���0��
1
2����*
3���	��

�����
�������0
������
4//����
1
5�����
6�����	�-�������0�

���������
����	�/��
4//����
1
5�
���,�

7�������
����������	
4//����
�
	��'��
+����

�����		��
+���0��
1
����
)��,��






(��
	)�
��(����	���
�(
	)�
�����





*+,-,����
 �'���"���


*+,.,����
 ����!�!�����
� 
��������



�'���
*���
��
�������	����
�/
��	����	





*+,/,����
 �������



+���	��
�/
	'�
��������
���	��0
	�
/����*"





*+,*0,����
 ��1���
2��������
3���
����45



�!����$
��%� ���#
��
1�%!� 
� 
!$
������!����



+������
 �'�/����
 ���������
 	'�
 �����		��
 ���
 ����
 	'�
 /����*��0

������	�$


•
 4�
 ��������
 ����������
 *'��
 ���������0
 	'��
 �����		���
 '�
 '��

��8���	��
���������	���
�/
	'�
9��	'���
����0�
7��	"


Public Document Pa
[...]
�
������
8���	����
 	'�
.���
�/
�������0
���/�����
 	'�	
 	'�

������	
 ������
 *��
 �����	��
 ��
 	'�
 3����
 ����"
 +������
 ��������
 	'�

�������'
��00��	��"





4�	���
� �
1
�  $
'����
3����
�����


+������
*�������
	'��
��	���
��
��������
���	����	���
	�
	'�
�������	�
���

��
�
*��
�/
�����	��0
�
������	
���
�������	
����������	"






4�	���
� !
1
� A$
�����	�
�/
7��������	
2����


+������
 *���
 ���������
 	'�	
 	'�
 *�����0
 �/
 	'�
 �����		��
 �����	
 *��

�������
���
������
	�
��
���*��		���
�"�"
	'�
�������
*��
��	
���,��0
	�
�	��

�����/���	���
 �/
 ���������	
 ������
 >��	
 ��	
 '����0
 �
 ���	������
 ������
 	'�	

�����	��
 �	
 �	'��
 	'��
 	'�
 �������<�
 �����
 �������'
 	�
 �����/���	���"
 �'��

������	��
	'�
���/�����
�������'
�/
��	
'����0
�
�����/��
������
	'�	
���,�
	�

�����/�
 �:��	��0
 ���������	
 �����"
 +������
 *�������
 	'�
 /��:�����	�
 	�

����������
����������
���������
��
	'���
����	�"






�'�
 �����		��
 ��������
 ��
 �
 ��	��
 	�
 �
 	�
 �������
 	'�
 ����������	����

���>��	
	�
��������	�
��8�����
	�
��/���	
	'�
	���
�/
	'�
����	�"



�'�
7:���	���
����������
��������
	'�
����������	���"




Page 13



����������	
����
���	���
��������		������?
 ��������
��
��������
��� 












?


�� �����
 � 
 ��������
 #���!��#
 17
 �%�
 ���������
 ���������
 3!�#
 !�7

#��'���!�����
"�!���#5

9�	
����������"











�'�
���	��0
�����
�	
#"��
��










)���




Page 14



 
Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council Item  

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 
Change: Councillor Tim Ward 

Report by: Head of Planning Services 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

25/3/2013 

Wards affected: All Wards 
 
THE CAMBRIDGE PLAN - TOWARDS 2031  
 
Initial Sections of Draft Plan for Recommendation to Executive 
Councillor to Put Forward for Key Decision on the Draft Submission 
Plan for Consultation 
Section One - About Cambridge 
Section Two (part) The Spatial Strategy  - Vision and Objectives 
Outline of content of remainder of Section Two – The Spatial Strategy 
(standing item for information and discussion, but with no agreement sought 
at this stage on the full chapter) 
Section Three Responding to Climate Change and Managing Resources1 
 
Non Key Decision 
 

  

1. Executive Summary – Background 

1.1 The current Local Plan was adopted in July 2006 and runs to 2016 
and beyond. 

1.2 Whilst the current Local Plan is an effective document and good 
progress is being made in terms of the delivery of the urban 
extensions in the Southern Fringe and North West, it is important 
that the Local Plan is reviewed and policies are updated.  In 
particular changed circumstances regarding the delivery of 
Cambridge East, the changes introduced by the National Planning 
Policy Framework, and the introduction of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy necessitate a review, as does the approaching 
nominal end date of the current plan in 2016. 

                                            
1
 Bar waste management, air safety and safeguarding zones and Lord’s Bridge consultation zones which 

will be put forward to the next DPSSC meeting on 27 March 2013. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
Report Page No: 2 

1.3 The preparation of a Local Plan involves a number of stages, 
including public consultation.  Until now these have been non-
statutory and the Council chose to organise as two consultations on 
Issues and Options. 

1.4 The Issues and Options stages are about considering the types of 
issues that the City will face over the next two decades, and thinking 
about the policies and policy options that needed to be put in place 
to address those challenges. 

1.5 Consultation on an Issues and Options Report ran for six weeks 
between 15 June and 27 July 2012.  This was followed by a six week 
consultation from 7 January 2013 to 18 February 2013 on the Issues 
and Options 2 report which focussed on site specific issues.  

1.6 The next stages are statutory.  The Council will publish a draft 
submission plan in July 2013, alongside that for South 
Cambridgeshire.  Following consideration of representations to 
previous consultations and any consequential amendments, the plan 
is submitted in its proposed form for consideration by an 
independent inspector at an Examination in early 2014.  The 
inspector will then determine if the plan is lawful (including complying 
with the duty to cooperate) and sound (including whether or not it 
conforms with the National Planning Policy Framework, and whether 
or not it is the best possible plan in the circumstances when 
considered against reasonable alternatives). 

1.7 From draft submission stage onwards the revised plan will be a 
material planning consideration.  Though not a strong material 
consideration initially, this strength will grow when submitted to 
examination.  If found legal and sound by an inspector, it will then be 
adopted and replace the 2006 Local Plan in full.  The Cambridge 
East and North West Cambridge Area Action Plans will remain, 
although they may need updating once the final plan is adopted. 

1.8 The two Issues and Options consultations have had a good 
response, over 16,000 representations in total.   Members have now 
considered in tranches the responses and given broad policy steers 
on all matters bar the opportunity areas in the Issues and Options 
Report (2012) and the matters covered in the Site Specific Issues 
and Options 2 consultation.  Members will consider this and the 
suggested site allocations at 29 May Development Plan Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee. 

Page 16



 
Report Page No: 3 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub- 
Committee for prior consideration and comment.  The Executive 
Councillor for Planning and Climate Change is recommended: 

 
a) To consider feedback from this committee on those draft plan 

sections to be put forward into the composite full plan.  In terms of 
the Strategy Chapter only the Vision and Objectives - bar the high 
level single sentence vision and the following box on spatial 
strategy, which is put forward for discussion and feedback but 
agreement will not be sought until the full strategy is put forward for 
agreement; 

b) To also consider feedback from this committee on the 
accompanying policy justification documents for each draft policy 
which will be published alongside the draft plan as an audit trail of 
how the policy was evidenced, consulted on and assessed; 

c) To agree that any amendments and editing changes that need to 
be made prior to the version put to Environment Scrutiny 
Committee in June and Full Council in June should be agreed by 
the Executive Councillor in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokesperson. 

3. Legal and National Policy Requirements 

3.1 There are a number of legal duties that members must considering in 
submitting any development plan.  These are summarised as: 

 
1. Whether the plan been prepared in accordance with the Local 

Development Scheme and in compliance with the Statement 

of Community Involvement  [The Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 20042 (the Act) sections 19(1) and 19(3) 

respectively] 

2. Whether the plan has had regard to policies developed by a 

local transport authority in accordance with section 108 of the 

Transport Act 2000 [Reg 10(a)] 

3. Whether the plan pursues the objectives of preventing major 

accidents and limiting consequences of accidents by 

pursuing those objectives through the controls described in 

Article 12 of Council Directive 96/82/EC [The Seveso directive] 

[Reg 10 (b) (c)] 

                                            
2
 Note ‘The Act’ refers to The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  The Regulations refers to the 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 

Page 17



 
Report Page No: 4 

4. Whether it has been subject to a strategic environment 

assessment, and wh
[...]
and leisure 
strategy. 

• Section Three Responding to Climate Change and Managing 
Resources would deal with sustainable construction, low carbon 
policy, water, air quality, waste management and pollution. 

• Section Four Supporting the Knowledge Economy and 
Managing Visitors would deal with economic issues as well as 
issues concerning the knowledge economy including the 
universities, other higher and further education issues and the 

Page 23



 
Report Page No: 10 

biomedical sites.  It would also deal with tourism and the visitor 
economy. 

• Section Five Maintaining a Balanced Supply of Housing would 
address all of the non-strategy specific housing issues. 

• Section Six Protecting and Enhancing the Character of 
Cambridge would deal with design and conservation issues, as 
well as open space 

• Section Seven Maintaining and Improving Local Facilities would 
address protecting local community facilities (including pubs), as 
well as managing changes of use in local and district centres. 

• Section Eight Providing the Infrastructure to Support 
Development would deal with transport issues, the management of 
streets, parking and new social infrastructure (primary care and 
schools) to support development. 

• Section Nine Cambridge’s Localities and New Communities 
would set out broad framework for specific areas such as the City 
Centre, CB1 and the area around the station and other specific 
areas within the urban area where redevelopment and change is 
contemplated during the life of the plan as well as the main urban 
extension areas.  It would contain policies for key sites and a 
schedule of other sites. 

• Section Ten Delivery would deal specifically with implementation 
issues like Community Infrastructure Levy and planning obligations.  
It would also contain a brief infrastructure delivery plan. 

6.5 This structure allows for integration of closely related policy areas 
(such as the universities and the knowledge economy) as well as 
dealing with issues in a cross cutting and joined up way.  The current 
report contains the draft sections one and three and part of the draft 
strategy section two – vision, spatial objectives and the first part of 
the section on objectively assessed need.    

Page 24



 
Report Page No: 11 

6.6 It is intended that future tranches run as follows: 

 

DPSSC 
Meeting 
Date 

Subject 

25 March 
2013 
 
Tranche 1  

• Section One – About Cambridge 

• Section Two (part) Spatial Portrait, Vision and Spatial 
Objectives, Strategy Development (standing item),  

• Section Three - Responding to Climate Change and 
Managing Resources (bar waste management, air safety 
and safeguarding zones and Lord’s Bridge consultation 
zones) 

27 March 
2013 
 
Tranche 2 

• Strategy Development (standing item) 

• Section Four - Supporting the Knowledge Economy and 
Managing Visitors 

• Section Five - Maintaining a Balanced Supply of Housing  
(Draft policies on Specialist Housing, Lifetime Homes and 
Lifetime Neighbourhoods, Protecting Garden Land and 
Subdivision of Existing Dwelling Plots, Flat Conversion, 
Residential Moorings). 

16 April 
2013 
Tranche 3 
 

• Strategy Development (standing item) 

• Section Five - Maintaining a Balanced Supply of Housing 
(Draft policies on Affordable Housing, including tenure 
and housing mix and Student Housing) 

• Section Six – Protecting and Enhancing the Character of 
Cambridge 

• Section Seven – Maintaining and Improving Local 
Facilities 

• Section Eight – Providing the Infrastructure to Support 
Development 

29 May 
2013 
 
Tranche 4 

• Section Three: Responding to Climate Change and 
Managing Resources (Draft Policies on waste 
management, air safety and safeguarding zones and 
Lord’s Bridge consultation zones), 

• Section Five - Maintaining a Balanced Supply of Housing 
(Draft policies on Development of Housing, Loss of 
Housing and Affordable Housing, HMOs, Gypsies and 
Travellers, Residential Space Standards) 

• Section Nine - Cambridge's Localities and New 
Communities 

• Section Ten – Delivery 

• Final decision on any Green Belt releases.   

• Agreement of plan for Draft Submission, including 
Finalisation of Strategy (standing item) and Collated plan.  

Page 25



 
Report Page No: 12 

Section One – About Cambridge 

6.7 This section of the plan paints a spatial portrait of the City as a 
backdrop to the policy sections that follow.  It also outlines how the 
City has developed and some of the challenges that this has posed in 
matters such as pressure for land, cost of housing, volume and 
length of commuting and ensuring that development is high quality 
and sustainable. 

 

Section Two- The Spatial Strategy 

6.8 This section sets out the vision, objectives and spatial strategy for the 
plan which subsequent sections of the plan have more specific 
policies on in terms of a delivery strategy. 

 

Vision and Objectives 

6.9 The National Planning Policy framework requires development plans 
to ‘[set] out a realistic vision for the future of the area’  (paragraph 17 
Core Planning principles) and (paragraph 154). ‘Local Plans should 
be aspirational but realistic. They should address the spatial 
implications of economic, social and environmental change.’ 

6.10 Members’ agreement has not been sought so far on proposed 
changes to the issues and options I draft vision and objectives 
although feedback from Members was received at13 November 2012 
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee when Members asked 
for specific issues to be taken on board.  The revised draft takes 
account of these.  The committee made the following comments: 

i. The document reflects inherent tensions between the 
demand for growth and protecting the character of the 
City. 

Response: The revised version includes the concept of Smart 
Growth as an organising concept to demonstrate that growth 
should occur in ways in which protects and enhances the 
character of the City; 
 
ii. Sub regional tensi
[...]
Risk Assessment/Management and/or an 

Air Quality Assessment. 

 

The process for determining the significance of air quality is outlined in Figure D 

below. 

 

 

Page 141



 

Figure D: Process for determining significance of air quality, based on NSCA guidance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/02/2013 Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee

	5 Cambridge Local Plan -Towards 2031 - Draft Policies and Chapters
	Appendix A - Representations regarding the Vision I&O
	Appendix B - Section One - About Cambridge
	Appendix C - Section Two - The Spatial Strategy
	Appendix D Section - Responding to Climate Change and Managing Resources
	Appendix E - Section Three - Policy Justification




Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Monday, 25 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 25 March 2013 
 4.30  - 6.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Reid (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Price, 
Marchant-Daisley and Tucker 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: Councillor 
Ward 
 
Officers Present: 
Head of Planning Services - Patsy Dell 
Planning Policy Manager - Andrew Lainton 
Sustainable Drainage Engineer - Simon Bunn 
Senior Sustainability Officer - Emma Davies 
Principal Scientific Officer – Jo Dicks 
Committee Manager – Toni Birkin 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/12/DPSSC Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

13/13/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Councillor Saunders, 
Councillor Tucker 
and Councillor Reid 

13/16/DPSSC 
 

Member of 
Cambridge Past, 
Present and Future 

Councillor Saunders  
and Councillor Reid 

13/16/DPSSC 
 

Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign  

  

13/14/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the 29th January 2013 and 19th February 
2013, were approved and signed as correct records.  



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Monday, 25 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

13/15/DPSSC Public Questions (See Below) 
 
There were no public questions. 

13/16/DPSSC Cambridge Local Plan -Towards 2031 - Draft Policies and 
Chapters 
 
Matter for Decision:  To consider initial sections of the draft plan for the 
following sections; 
 

• Section One - About Cambridge 

• Section Two (part) The Spatial Strategy  - Vision and Objectives 

• Outline of content of remainder of Section Two – The Spatial Strategy 
(standing item for information and discussion, but with no agreement 
sought at this stage on the full chapter) 

• Section Three Responding to Climate Change and Managing Resources.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
 
The Executive Councillor resolved: 
 

i. To consider feedback from this committee on those draft plan sections 
to be put forward into the composite full plan.  In terms of the Strategy 
sections 1 and 2 these will return to the 29th May DPSSC for 
reconsideration in amended form, Section 3 is agreed to go forward 
into the composite plan subject to amendments to be agreed with Chair 
and Spokes.; 
  

ii. To also consider feedback from this committee on the accompanying 
policy justification documents for each draft policy which will be 
published alongside the draft plan as an audit trail of how the policy 
was evidenced, consulted on and assessed; 

 
 

iii. To agree that any amendments and editing changes that need to be 
made prior to the version put to Environment Scrutiny Committee in 
June and Full Council in June should be agreed by the Executive 
Councillor in consultation with the Chair and Opposition Spokesperson. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Monday, 25 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Manager regarding 
the Cambridge Local Plan. He asked that the committee note that this is scene 
setting report and therefore was a non-key decision. Full details of the legal 
and national policy requirements had been included in pages 17 to 19 of the 
Officer’s report. 
 
Councillor Reid asked for inconsistencies in the naming of the report to be 
amended. In future the title would be the Cambridge Local Plan 2014. The 
overall report was discussed and the following comments noted.  
 

i. The use of the term ‘smart growth’ throughout the report was questioned. 
Members suggested it implied the delivery of things beyond the 
capacity of Cambridge City Council.  

ii. Members suggested the documents needed an edit to remove any 
phrases that could be seen as jargon. 

iii. It was also agreed an edit of the report was needed to ensure consistent 
use of capital letters for words such as city. 

iv. Members stated that some sections were overly long and clarity could be 
added by use of a judicious edit. 

v. Members suggested that the structure of the documents was unclear and 
that the vision statement should come first. 
 

Members of the committee discussed the report section by section and made 
the following comment. 
 
Section 1 (About Cambridge) 

i. Page 43, item 1.4. Remove the word ‘galvanise’ and its implications that 
community was currently passive. 

ii. Page 44, The spatial portrait needed to reflect that Cambridge was a 
special place where quality and excellence were the norm. The vision 
should set the tone and aspirations for the future. 

iii. References to Cambridge as a County Town should be removed. 
iv. Page 45. Edit needed to make it clear that the Guided busway does not 

run through the city centre. 
v. Page 46 (Key facts about Cambridge) Members asked for clarity on how 

student numbers were calculated as well as the carbon calculations.  



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Monday, 25 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

vi. Page 48. This page was agreed to be confusing and added little to 
demonstrate the international status of Cambridge. 

vii. Page 49. A caption was needed to clarify what the map was 
demonstrating and to include details on when this would be updated 
with new census information.  

viii. Pages 50-51. Members stated that these pages were too long needed to 
be edited into plain English. Figure 4 was considered to be confusing 
and should be removed. 

ix. Page 52. Joint working to be highlighted. 
 
Section 2 (The Spatial Strategy, Vision and Objectives) 

i. Members were unhappy with the phrase ‘Cambridge is England’s Smart 
City’. It was agreed that this statement would be redrafted so that the 
essence of the 2006 vision statement was preserved.  References to 
Smart City should be removed. 

ii. Members stated that the vision should reflect the need for growth and the 
aspiration that Cambridge should stay compact. 

iii. The word ‘pioneer’ on page 54 would be removed and replaced with a 
reference to learning from the best. 

iv. Members noted the aspiration to promote alternative forms of transport 
but suggested that the document lacked any reference to cars. 

v. The term ‘sufficient housing’ was questioned as being too vague. Some 
acknowledgement of the tension between the constraints of a small city 
and the need for housing should be included. 

vi. Concerns were raised that student housing would be given preference 
over affordable housing. The Planning Policy Manager reminded 
members of a previous decision regarding the growth of the Universities. 

vii. Page 54. Members suggested that grouping the knowledge economy 
and managing visitors into one section was problematic. 

viii. Page 56. Members suggested that the document be edited to 
acknowledge that multi centred nature of Cambridge with its historic core 
with scattered business parks. 

ix. Page 57. Members questioned the inclusion of archaeology and were 
informed that this had been at the request of English Heritage. 

x. Page 57. The reference to ‘including pubs’ would be removed as it was 
no longer needed as it had been covered by policies elsewhere. 

 
It was agreed that a revised Vision and About Cambridge section would be 
brought back to committee in May. 
 
Section 3 
 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Monday, 25 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Senior Sustainability Officer and the Sustainable Drainage Engineer 
introduced Section 3 of the report. Members made the following comments. 
 

i. Page 60.The table for new non-residential development contains an error 
that needs to be edited (reference to BREEAM as opposed to Code for 
Sustainable Homes). 

ii. Page 62 –63 (Figures 6 and 7). Pictures agreed to be too large, so the 
scale of these needs to be reduced. 

iii. Page 64 (Paragraph 3.10).  This is a duplication of paragraph 3.11 
iv. Page 65. The supporting text for Policy 9 (Carbon reduction etc) needed 

to be shortened.   Clarity was required within paragraph 3.11 with 
regards to the integration of internal storage capacity into the design of 
new buildings. 

v. Page 66. Paragraph 3.19. The wording needed to encompass any future 
district heating schemes that may be developed rather than focussing on 
the city centre project.  

vi. Page 69. Policy 13 bullet point 7 needed to add some clarification in 
relation to the reference to rainfall depths (per storm event). 

vii. Members discussed difficulties of insisting on permeable road surfaces 
when the County Council will not currently adopt such roads.  

viii. Page 69. Paragraph 3.30. Members suggested deleting all wording after 
the second sentence and adding this to the justification, and adding 
additional wording to cover future incentives for retrofitting existing 
homes. 

ix. Page 60 (Policy 13 – Integrated water management and the water cycle) 
– Add a bullet point regarding the promotion of permeable paving. 

x. Page 71. The source needed to be added to diagrams. 
xi. Pages 72 – 74. Edit needed to add clarity.  A reference should be added 

in this section to fluvial flooding being shown on the Proposals Map.  
There was also some wording missing from paragraph 3.45. 

xii. Page 75 – Policy 15 (Contaminated Land).  Jo Dicks tabled an 
amendment that needed to be made to the final paragraph of this policy, 
which was agreed by Members.  The wording agreed was “Proposals for 
sensitive developments on existing or former industrial areas will be 
permitted where it is demonstrated that the identified contamination is 
capable of being suitably remediated for the proposed end use.” 

xiii. Page 76 paragraph 3.52. Members suggested that the reference to the 
lighting of ‘landmark buildings’ was open to interpretation and should be 
re-phrased. 

xiv. Page 78. Typing errors in the table to be corrected.  

 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Monday, 25 March 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

Amendment to the Recommendations 

The committee agreed that Sections One (About Cambridge) and Section Two 
(The Spatial Strategy) would be amended and would be returned to this 
committee in May for reconsideration. Changes to Section Three (Policy 
justification) to be agreed by the Chair and Opposition Spokesperson. 

 

The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the amended 
recommendations. 

 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
 
Not applicable.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


